
Audit & Governance Committee 
Wednesday, 10 April 2019 

 
 

 
                              

Meeting: AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
Date: WEDNESDAY, 10 APRIL 2019 
Time: 5.00 PM 
Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM - CIVIC CENTRE, DONCASTER ROAD, 

SELBY, YO8 9FT 
To: Councillors K Arthur (Chair), I Reynolds (Vice-Chair), 

J Cattanach, J Chilvers, B Marshall, M McCartney and 
B Sage 

 

There will be a briefing for Councillors at 4.30pm in the Committee 
Room. 

 

Agenda 
1.   Apologies for Absence  

 
 
2.   Disclosures of Interest  

 
 A copy of the Register of Interest for each Selby District Councillor is available 

for inspection at www.selby.gov.uk. 
 
Councillors should declare to the meeting any disclosable pecuniary interest in 
any item of business on this agenda which is not already entered in their 
Register of Interests. 
 
Councillors should leave the meeting and take no part in the consideration, 
discussion or vote on any matter in which they have a disclosable pecuniary 
interest. 
 
Councillors should also declare any other interests. Having made the 
declaration, provided the other interest is not a disclosable pecuniary interest, 
the Councillor may stay in the meeting, speak and vote on that item of 
business. 
 
If in doubt, Councillors are advised to seek advice from the Monitoring Officer. 
 

 
3.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 8) 

 
 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the Audit and Governance 

Committee held on 30 January 2019. 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.selby.gov.uk/


Audit & Governance Committee 
Wednesday, 10 April 2019 

4.   Chair's Address to the Audit and Governance Committee  
 

 
5.   Audit Action Log (Pages 9 - 10) 

 
 To review the Audit Action Log. 

 
 
6.   Audit and Governance Work Programme 2018/19 (Pages 11 - 12) 

 
 To note the current Work Programme. 

 
 
7.   External Audit Strategy Memorandum (A/18/21) (Pages 13 - 32) 

 
 To consider and note the Audit Strategy Memorandum. 

 
 
8.   External Audit Progress Report (A/18/22) (Pages 33 - 46) 

 
 To consider the External Audit Progress Report. 

 
 
9.   Internal Audit, Counter Fraud and Information Governance Progress 

Report 2018/19 (A/18/23) (Pages 47 - 78) 
 

 To receive the report from the Audit Manager (Veritau) and Counter Fraud 
Manager (Veritau), which asks the Committee to note the update on progress 
made in delivering the internal audit, counter fraud and information 
governance work for 2018/19. 
 

 
10.   Internal Audit, Counter Fraud and Information Governance Plans 2019/20 

(A/18/24) (Pages 79 - 98) 
 

 To receive the report from the Audit Manager (Veritau) and Counter Fraud 
Manager (Veritau), which asks the Committee to approve the Internal Audit 
Plan 2019/20; and note the Counter Fraud and Information Governance Plans 
2019/20. 
 

 
11.   Annual Report 2018/19 (A/18/25) (Pages 99 - 110) 

 
 To approve the Audit and Governance Committee Annual Report 2018/19; in 

addition the Committee are asked to delegate authority to the Democratic 
Services Officer in consultation with the Chair, to update the appendix prior to 
publication to reflect the work undertaken at the final meeting of the municipal 
year. 
 

 
 



Audit & Governance Committee 
Wednesday, 10 April 2019 

12.   Work Programme 2019/20 (A/18/26) (Pages 111 - 114) 
 

 To agree items for inclusion on the Audit and Governance Committee’s 2019-
20 work programme. 
 

 
13.   Report of the Committee on Standards in Public Life and Update to Selby 

District Council's Code of Conduct (A/18/27) (Pages 115 - 124) 
 

 To note the report from the Interim Solicitor to the Council, on the report of the 
Committee on Standards in Public Life; and to approve the suggested 
amendments to the Council’s Code of Conduct for Members, and the 
arrangements for dealing with standards allegations as set out in the second 
part of the table in Appendix 1 ( Best Practice). 
 

 
 

 
 

Janet Waggott, Chief Executive 
 

Dates of next meetings (5.00pm) 
Tuesday 30 July 2019 

 
Enquiries relating to this agenda, please contact Dawn Drury on 
ddrury@selby.gov.uk 01757 292065. 
 
Recording at Council Meetings 
 
Recording is allowed at Council, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings which are 
open to the public, subject to:- (i) the recording being conducted with the full 
knowledge of the Chairman of the meeting; and (ii) compliance with the Council’s 
protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at meetings, a copy of which is 
available on request. Anyone wishing to record must contact the Democratic 
Services Officer on the above details prior to the start of the meeting. Any recording 
must be conducted openly and not in secret.  



This page is intentionally left blank



Audit & Governance Committee – Minutes 
Wednesday, 30 January 2019 

 
 

Minutes                                   
Audit & Governance Committee 
 

 
Venue: Committee Room - Civic Centre, Doncaster Road, Selby, 

YO8 9FT 
 

Date: Wednesday, 30 January 2019 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Present: Councillor K Arthur (Chair), Councillor I Reynolds (Vice-
Chair), Councillor J Cattanach, Councillor J Chilvers and 
Councillor B Sage (from minute item 32) 
 

Officers present: Janet Waggott (Chief Executive), Peter Williams (Head of 
Finance), Stuart Robinson (Head of Business 
Development & Improvement, from minute item 31), 
Caroline Fleming (Senior Solicitor), Nicola Hallas 
(Manager, Mazars LLP), Mark Kirkham (Partner, Mazars 
LLP), Phil Jeffrey (Audit Manager, Veritau), Jonathan 
Dodsworth (Counter Fraud Manager, Veritau) 
Daniel Club (Senior Fraud Investigator, Veritau) 
Palbinder Mann (Democratic Services Manager / Deputy 
Monitoring Officer) and Dawn Drury (Democratic Services 
Manager) 
 

Others present: Councillor C Lunn (Lead Executive Member for Finance 
and Resources) 
 

Public: 0 
 

Press: 0 
 

 

 
26 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 The Democratic Services Officer informed the Committee that apologies 

for absence had been received from Councillors McCartney and Marshall. 
 

27 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no disclosures of interest. 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Audit & Governance Committee – Minutes 
Wednesday, 30 January 2019 

 
28 MINUTES 

 
 The Committee considered the minutes of the Audit and Governance 

Committee meeting held on 24 October 2018. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To approve the minutes of the Audit and Governance 
Committee meeting held on 24 October 2018. 

 
29 CHAIR'S ADDRESS TO THE AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
 The Chair stated that he did not have anything to report. 

 
The Chief Executive reported that an announcement had been made by 
the Ministry of Housing, Communities & Local Government (MHCLG) on 
local government preparedness for Brexit and associated additional 
funding.  A briefing note was circulated to the Committee and the Chief 
Executive stated that she would provide a full update at the end of the 
meeting. 
 

30 AUDIT ACTION LOG 
 

 The Committee reviewed the Audit Action Log.   
 
The Democratic Services Officer confirmed that the remaining action had 
been completed, which was noted by the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To note the Audit Action Log. 
 

31 AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 The Committee considered the current Audit and Governance Work 
Programme.  
 
RESOLVED: 
                    To note the Work Programme.  
 

32 INFORMATION GOVERNANCE ANNUAL REPORT 2018 (A/18/13) 
 

 The Senior Solicitor presented the report, which provided the annual 
update on information governance within the Council for 2018.  The 
Committee was informed that the recommendation to provide an annual 
report on information governance came from the 2014 internal audit.   
 
The Senior Solicitor highlighted the following information when presenting 
the report. 
 

 With regard to the General Data Protection Regulations (GDPR) a 
new Information Governance Strategy and policies had been put 

Page 2



Audit & Governance Committee –
[...]
.   
 
The Committee was informed that there were a total of 11 risks on the 
Council’s Corporate Risk Register for 2018/20; no new risks had been 
added to the register since it was previously reported to the Committee in 
July 2018.  The Committee’s attention was drawn to page 53 of the 
agenda which contained a summary of the current risks. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To endorse the actions of officers in furthering the 
progress of risk management. 

 
36 INTERNAL AUDIT AND COUNTER FRAUD PROGRESS REPORT 

(A/18/17) 
 

 The Audit Manager, Veritau presented the quarterly report to the 
Committee which depicted current progress in relation to the 2018/19 
Internal Audit Plan for the Committee to note. 
 
The Committee was updated that since the Internal Audit Progress report 

Page 4



Audit & Governance Committee – Minutes 
Wednesday, 30 January 2019 

had been written, the audit on Council Tax was now in progress and that 
the action on Sundry Debtors had been completed and signed off; with 
Richmondshire District Council and Selby District Council renegotiating 
and agreeing the reviewed Service Level Agreement. 
 
In response to a query regarding Civica Cx, the new Housing 
Management System and, in particular the ‘Contractor module’ to support 
repairs and maintenance, the Chief Executive explained that the 
particular module was currently being developed by Civica and would not 
be available to go live until August 2019. This would not significantly 
impact on the implementation of the rest of the system and, the Chief 
Executive assured the Committee that the Council were receiving value 
for money. 
 
The Audit Manager, Veritau highlighted that the external assessment of 
Veritau, required to comply with the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards (PSIAS) had been undertaken by the South West Audit 
Partnership (SWAP) in November 2018.  It was confirmed that the 
assessment had concluded that Veritau’s internal audit activity generally 
conformed to the PSIAS.  It was further confirmed that the results of the 
assessment would be included in the annual report to be presented to the 
Committee in July 2019.   
 
The Counter Fraud Manager, Veritau presented the section of the report 
related to the Council’s counter fraud activity 2018/19 which highlighted 
that savings of £9.5k had been achieved through fraud investigation. 
 
In relation to data matching, the Committee received an update on the 
2018/19 National Fraud Initiative (NFI) Business Rates pilot, the exercise 
had identified savings of £5.7k for the Council to date; with the potential 
for further savings. 
 
The Committee was informed that in relation to fraud detection and 
investigation, £10k of fraud had been detected in Council Tax Support 
during the current financial year; and that officers had recovered one 
property which was being fraudulently sub-let.  The Committee also heard 
that the Council had fallen victim to a “mandate fraud”. 
 
In relation to questions about Blue Badge Parking Fraud, the Counter 
Fraud Manager, Veritau stated that the Council outsourced all parking 
inspections to Harrogate Borough Council, if and when Parking 
Inspectors suspect fraud was being committed they reported it 
immediately to Veritau. 
 
RESOLVED: 

i. To note the report. 
 

ii. To note the results of the external assessment of     
internal audit. 

 
 

Page 5



Audit & Governance Committee – Minutes 
Wednesday, 30 January 2019 

37 REVIEW OF ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT ACTION PLAN 
2017/18 (A/18/18) 
 

 The Head of Finance presented the report, which updated the Committee 
on progress made against the Action Plan for the Annual Governance 
Statement for 2017/18; this was the half yearly review and the Action 
Plan was included at appendix A. 
 
The Head of Finance explained that since the last update, a Quarterly 
Work Programme Liaison Group between the Executive and the Chairs of 
Audit and Governance, Scrutiny and Policy Review Committees had been 
established. 
[...]
to be arranged to consider planning for a no deal Brexit; and further 
explained the proposal to adopt a formal corporate risk around preparing 
for a no deal Brexit. The Committee was asked to note the information on 
the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
                    To note the report.     
 

The meeting closed at 5.55 pm. 

Page 8



Date Minute number and subject Resolution / Action Point Update(s) Officer(s) Status

30 Jan 2019
32 - Information Governance 

Annual Report

To ask the Senior Solicitor to 

report the findings of the January 

2019 information security check at 

the meeting of the Audit & 

Governance Committee in April 

2019

CF In progress

Officers:

KI - Karen Iveson, Chief Finance Officer

CF - Caroline Fleming, Senior Solicitor

DSO - Democratic Services Officer Last updated: 21.02.19

Audit and Governance Committee: Action Log 2018-19 
 
Record of progress on resolutions and action points 

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 5



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
                    
 
 
 

Audit and Governance Committee Work Programme 2018/19 
 

 

10 April 2019 

Review of Action Log To consider the latest Action Log. 

External Audit Strategy Memorandum To review the external Audit Strategy 

External Audit Progress Report To review the progress of the external auditor 

Internal Audit, Counter Fraud & Information 
Governance Progress Report 2018/19 

To review progress against the Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Plan 
2018/19 

Internal Audit, Counter Fraud  & Information 
Governance Plans 2019/20 

To approve the Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Plans 2019/20 

Annual Report 2018/19 
To approve the 2018/19 Annual Report of the Audit and Governance 
Committee 

Work Programme 2019/20 
To approve the Audit and Governance Committee Work Programme for 
2019/20 

 
Report of the Committee on Standards in 
Public Life & Update to Selby District 
Council’s Code of Conduct 

To note the content of the report from the Committee and to approve the 
suggested amendments to the Council’s Code of Conduct for Members 
and the arrangements for dealing with standards allegations. 

Future items to consider: 

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 6



T
his page is intentionally left blank



     
 

 

Report Reference Number: A/18/21         
 

 

To:     Audit and Governance Committee  
Date:     10 April 2019 
Author: Dawn Drury, Democratic Services Officer 
Lead Officer: Karen Iveson, Chief Finance Officer  
 

 
Title:  Audit Strategy Memorandum 
 
Summary:  
 
The Audit Strategy Memorandum from the external auditor, Mazars, is provided for 
comment and noting. 
 
Recommendations: 
 

To consider the Audit Strategy Memorandum. 
 
Reasons for recommendation 
 
The Audit and Governance Committee is required, in accordance with Part 3 of the 
Constitution, to consider reports of the external auditor and inspection agencies 
relating to the actions of the Council. 
 
1.  Introduction and background 
 
1.1  The report has been submitted by the external Auditor, Mazars and sets out 

the audit plan in respect of Selby District Council for the year ending 31 March 
2019. The report forms the basis for discussion at the Audit and Governance 
Committee meeting. 

 
2 The Report 
 
2.1     The Audit Strategy Memorandum is attached at Appendix A and sets out the 

proposed audit approach in respect of the year ending 31 March 2019. 
    
2.2 The audit will be delivered in four main phases, as detailed in the report and is 

expected to be completed by 31 July 2019, in accordance with the statutory 
deadlines.  

 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 7



 
 
2.3 The Committee will have the opportunity to ask questions of officers and the 

external auditors at the meeting. 
 
3 Legal/Financial Controls and other Policy matters 
 
3.1 None. 
 
4. Conclusion 
 
4.1 The Committee is asked to consider the report.  
 
5. Background Documents 

 
None. 
 
Contact Officer:  

 
Dawn Drury, Democratic Services Officer 
Ext: 42065 
ddrury@selby.go
[...]
y 2018, the council’s counter fraud transparency data was updated to include data 
on counter fraud performance in 2017/18 meeting the council’s obligation under the Local 
Government Transparency Code 2015. 
 

 The council participated in the annual CIPFA Counter Fraud and Corruption Tracker 
(CFaCT) survey in June 2018.  The information provided has contributed to a recently 
released report which provides a national picture of fraud, bribery and corruption in the 
public sector and the actions being taken to prevent it. 

P
age 73



Activity 
 

Work completed or in progress 

 

 During this year’s National Fraud Initiative data gathering exercise, the counter fraud 
team has confirmed that, as part of the council’s legal obligation, privacy notices are in 
place to facilitate data processing. 
 

 As part of International Fraud Week in November 2018, the counter fraud team raised 
awareness of fraud with staff via intranet articles published throughout that week. 
 

 In February 2019 meetings were held with the Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) 
to discuss possible joint working arrangements due to commence in the Yorkshire and 
Humber region in May 2019. 
 

 In March 2019 a message was included in the annual council tax and business rates 
billing encouraging residents to report any suspicions of fraud to the fraud hotline. 
 

 The counter fraud team alerts council departments to emerging local and national threats 
through a monthly bulletin and specific alerts over the course of the year. 

 

 

P
age 74



 

APPENDIX 3 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Selby District Council 
 
 
 

Information Governance Progress Report 
2018/19 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
Information Governance Manager: Rebecca Bradley 
Head of Internal Audit:   Max Thomas 
Date:       10th April 2019 
 

 
 
 

 

Page 75



 

 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1 To provide an update on Information Governance matters and developments 

in the Council’s Information Governance arrangements and
[...]
orities of the Council and the concerns of local people, this included regular 
reviews of audit reports and risk management systems.  
 
I am delighted to say that there were no items of business for the Standards 
Committee to investigate during the course of the 2018/19 municipal year. However, 
I would like to take this opportunity to thank Philip Eastaugh, Hilary Putman and 
Wanda Stables for continuing to volunteer as independent members in case it was 
needed. 
 
I would like to thank all councillors who served on the Audit and Governance 
Committee during 2018/19 for their support and continued hard work. Many people 
have contributed to the work of the Committee, including officers and external 
partners. I would like to put on record my thanks to them. 
 
I am confident that the audit and governance of Selby District Council is robust and I 
look forward to the coming municipal year.      
 

 
 
Councillor Karl Arthur 
Chair, Audit and Governance Committee 
10 April 2019

Page 102



 

Audit and Governance Committee Annual Report 2018/19 
 
The Audit and Governance Committee 
 
The membership of the Committee was not changed at Annual Council for the start 
of the municipal year, but changes were made to the membership on two occasions 
during the year.  In July 2018 changes to the political composition of the Council 
resulted in Councillor Karl Arthur being appointed as Chair of the Committee, 
replacing Councillor Mike Jordan.  Councillor John Cattanach was appointed to the 
Committee to replace Councillor Karl Arthur. 
 
Conservative 
Cllr. Karl Arthur (Chair) (appointed to Chair from 5 July 2018)
Cllr. Ian Reynolds (Vice-Chair)   
Cllr. Mike Jordan (Chair up to 5 July 2018) 
Cllr. Judith Chilvers 
Cllr. Bryn Sage 
Cllr. John Cattanach(appointed July 2018)  
   
Labour 
Cllr. Brian Marshall 
 
Independent 
Cllr. Mary McCartney 

 
rrrr 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
   
 

 
The Committee met four times during the year.  
 
Council officer support during the year 
[...]
___ 

 

To:     Audit and Governance Committee 
Date:     10 April 2019 
Status:    Non Key Decision 
Ward(s) Affected: All Wards   
Author: Bernice Elgot, Interim Solicitor to the Council and  
 Monitoring Officer. 
Lead Officer: Janet Waggott, Chief Executive 
________________________________________________________________ 

 
Title:  Report of the Committee on Standards in Public Life and Update to 
Selby District Council’s Code of Conduct 
 
Summary:  
 

To advise members of the outcome of the 20th report of the Committee on Standards 

in Public Life (‘the Committee’) and to propose a number of potential updates and 

amendments to the Council’s Code of Conduct for Members and arrangements for 

dealing with standards complaints. 

Recommendations: 
 
(i) to note the content of the report from the Committee; 

(ii) to approve the suggested amendments to the Council’s Code of 

Conduct for Members and the arrangements for dealing with standards 

allegations as set out in the second part of the table in Appendix 1 ( Best 

Practice) 

Reason for recommendation 
 
To ensure that the Council continues to promote and maintain high standards of 

member conduct in accordance with the most up to date recommendations for best 

practice. 

1.  Introduction and background 
 
1.1  The Committee on Standards in Public Life have recently reported and made 

various recommendations for future changes to the legislation by way of 
amendments to the Localism Act 2011 which will require central government 
action but there are also recommendations for future best practice within local 
authorities which the members are asked to note and consider. 

2.   The Report 

Page 115

Agenda Item 13



 
2.1      The Committee on Standards in Public Life was established in 1994 and is 

responsible for promoting what are sometimes called the Nolan Principles. 

The 7 Principles of Public Life are selflessness, integrity, objectivity, 

accountability, openness, honesty and leadersh
[...]
l group 
leaders or group whips to discuss 
standards issues. 
 

This is done via the Chief Executive who is 
appraised by the Monitoring Officer of all 
significant standards issues. 
 

 

Page 123



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Audit Action Log
	6 Audit and Governance Work Programme 2018/19
	7 External Audit Strategy Memorandum (A/18/21)
	Appendix A: Audit Strategy Memorandum 2018/19

	8 External Audit Progress Report (A/18/22)
	Appendix A: External Audit Progress Report

	9 Internal Audit, Counter Fraud and Information Governance Progress Report 2018/19 (A/18/23)
	Appendix 1 - Internal Audit Progress Report 2018/19
	Appendix 2: Counter Fraud Progress Report 2018/19
	Appendix 3: Information Governance Progress Report 2018/19

	10 Internal Audit, Counter Fraud and Information Governance Plans 2019/20 (A/18/24)
	Appendix 1:  Internal Audit Plan 2019/20
	Appendix 2: Counter Fraud Plan 2019/20
	Appendix 3: Information Governance Plan 2019/20

	11 Annual Report 2018/19 (A/18/25)
	Appendix A: Audit and Governance Committee Annual Report 2018/19

	12 Work Programme 2019/20 (A/18/26)
	13 Report of the Committee on Standards in Public Life and Update to Selby District Council's Code of Conduct (A/18/27)
	Appendix 1: Committee's Recommendations




Minutes of the meeting


Audit & Governance Committee – Minutes 
Wednesday, 10 April 2019 

 
 

Minutes                                   
Audit & Governance Committee 
 

 
Venue: Committee Room - Civic Centre, Doncaster Road, Selby, 

YO8 9FT 
 

Date: Wednesday, 10 April 2019 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Present: Councillors K Arthur (Chair), J Chilvers and S Duckett 
 

Officers present: Karen Iveson (Chief Finance Officer), Mark Kirkham 
(Partner, Mazars LLP), Phil Jeffrey (Audit Manager, 
Veritau), Jonathan Dodsworth (Counter Fraud Manager, 
Veritau), Daniel Club (Senior Fraud Investigator, Veritau) 
Bernice Elgot (Interim Solicitor to the Council and 
Monitoring Officer) (for minute item 47); and Dawn Drury 
(Democratic Services Officer) 
 

Others present: Councillor C Lunn (Lead Executive Member for Finance 
and Resources) 
 

Public: 0 
 

Press: 0 
 

 
41 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 The Democratic Services Officer informed the Committee that apologies 

for absence had been received from Councillors Sage, Reynolds, 
McCartney, Cattanach and Marshall.  Councillor Duckett attended as 
Councillor Marshall’s substitute. 
 

42 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

43 MINUTES 
 

 The Committee considered the minutes of the Audit and Governance 
Committee meeting held on 30 January 2019. 



Audit & Governance Committee – Minutes 
Wednesday, 10 April 2019 

 
RESOLVED: 
                    To approve the minutes of the Audit and Governance 

Committee meeting held on 30 January 2019. 
 

44 CHAIR'S ADDRESS TO THE AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

 The Chair thanked all councillors who had served on the Audit and 
Governance Committee during 2018/19 for their support and continued 
hard work, and wished Councillors Marshall and Reynolds well as they 
were not standing in the upcoming election.  He further thanked all 
officers for their contribution.      
  
The Chair indicated that he would be amending the order of 
business to allow agenda item number 13, Report of the Committee 
on Standards in Public Life and Update to Selby District Council's 
Code of Conduct to be considered first as agenda item number 7; 
the rest of the business would follow as set out in the agenda. 
 

45 AUDIT ACTION LOG 
 

 The Committee reviewed the Audit Action Log.   
 
The Democratic Services Officer confirmed that the remaining action 
would be addressed later in the meeting, at agenda item number 9, 
internal audit progress report, which was noted by the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: 
                    To note the Audit Action Log. 
 

46 AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE WORK PROGRAMME 2018/19 
 

 The Committee considered the current Audit and Governance Work 
Programme.  
 
RESOLVED: 
                    To note the Work Programme.  
 

47 REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE ON STANDARDS IN PUBLIC LIFE 
AND UPDATE TO SELBY DISTRICT COUNCIL'S CODE OF CONDUCT 
(A/18/27) 
 

 The Interim Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer presented the       
report, which informed the Committee of the outcome of the 20th report of 
the Committee on Standards in Public Life, and asked members to 
approve the suggested amendments to the Council’s Code of Conduct for 
Members; as detailed at appendix 1 of the report.  
 
The Committee heard that the Committee on Standards in Public Life had 
recently reported and made recommendations for future changes to the 
legislation, by way of amendments to the Localism Act 2011.  The 



Audit & Governance Committee – Minutes 
Wednesday, 10 April 2019 

members were advised that until the legislation was changed, there were 
also recommendations for future best practice within local authorities, 
which could be implemented immediately to ensure that the Council 
continued to promote and maintain high standards of member conduct. 
 
In response to a query regarding conduct within Parish Councils, it was 
confirmed that the intention was that Parish Councils would be asked to 
accept their District Council’s Code of Conduct, however this would 
require a change in the legislation. 
 
Concern was raised regarding the recommendation for removal of the 
criminal offences relating to disclosable pecuniary interests (DPIs).  It was 
confirmed that if an offence was committed and reported to the Police, 
depending on the severity of the offence, it would be punishable by the 
Police under another criminal offence.    
 
The Chair praised the structure of the report as he stated it was brief and 
simple to understand, which made it easier for Councillors to understand 
the requirements expected off them; and adhere to. 
 
   RESOLVED: 

i. To note the contents of the report. 
 

ii. To approve the suggested amendments to 
the Council’s Code of Conduct for 
Members, and the arrangements for dealing 
with standards allegations, as set out in the 
in the second part of the table in Appendix 1 
of the report.     

 
48 EXTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGY MEMORANDUM (A/18/21) 

 
 The Partner, Mazars LLP presented the report, which outlined the 

external audit plan for the Council for the year ending 31 March 2019.  
 
The Partner, Mazars LLP explained that there was a number of significant 
risks in carrying out the audit work, the report highlighted three new risks 
which had been deemed to be significant: management override of 
control, property, plant and equipment valuation; and defined benefit 
liability valuation, however it was confirmed that these risks were not 
unusual.  
   
The Committee was informed that for the 2018/19 financial year, no 
significant audit risks had been identified to the value for money 
conclusion work. 
 
The importance of the materiality threshold was explained to the 
Committee, as that threshold set the range, depth and extent of some of 
the external audit testing.  The Committee was informed that based on 
the audited accounts for 2017/18 it was anticipated that the overall 
materiality for the year ending 31 March 2019 would be in the region of 



Audit & Governance Committee – Minutes 
Wednesday, 10 April 2019 

£1,111K.  
 
RESOLVED: 
                    To note the report.     
 

49 EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT (A/18/22) 
 

 The Partner, Mazars LLP presented the report which provided the 
Committee with a summary of the external audit work completed to date, 
and highlighted that the planning work in relation to the 2018/19 external 
audit was completed. 
 
The Committee noted that the external audit work was on track for the 
year, with no significant issues arising. 
 
RESOLVED: 
                    To note the report.     
 

50 INTERNAL AUDIT, COUNTER FRAUD AND INFORMATION 
GOVERNANCE PROGRESS REPORT 2018/19 (A/18/23) 
 

 The Audit Manager, Veritau presented the report, which updated the 
Committee on progress made in delivering the internal audit work plan for 
2018/19. 
 
The Committee was updated that since the Internal Audit Progress report 
had been written, the audit on the Economic Development Framework, 
and Payroll was now at draft stage. 
 
The Committee was informed that this was the first time that an 
Information Governance progress report had been brought to the Audit 
and Governance Committee, and that this was resultant of Veritau being 
appointed by the Council to be its statutory Data Protection Officer (DPO).   
 
The Counter Fraud Manager, Veritau presented the section of the report 
related to the Council’s counter fraud activity 2018/19, which highlighted 
that savings of £14.7k had been achieved through fraud investigation. 
The Committee was informed that since the report had been written, end 
of year figures for 2018/19 confirmed that actual savings of £22k had 
been achieved through fraud investigation. 
 
In relation to data matching, the Committee received an update on the 
2018/19 National Fraud Initiative (NFI) Business Rates pilot, the exercise 
had been a success at Selby District Council, with identified savings of 
£6k for the Council to date. 
 
The Committee was informed that as part of the annual council tax and 
business rates billing, a message was included, to raise awareness; and 
encourage residents to report any suspicions of fraud to the fraud hotline. 
 
In response to a query regarding the Programme for Growth – Selby 950 



Audit & Governance Committee – Minutes 
Wednesday, 10 April 2019 

audit, it was confirmed that no opinion was given by the internal audit 
team, as this was not a regular piece of work.  
 
The Committee noted that in relation to the Development Management 
audit which had a due date of 30 April 2018, a discussion had taken place 
between the internal audit team and development management, it had 
been concluded that the resource was not available to carry out a manual 
process on Anite; and alternative options were being considered to 
mitigate possible risks.     
 
RESOLVED: 
                   To note the report. 
 

51 INTERNAL AUDIT, COUNTER FRAUD AND INFORMATION 
GOVERNANCE PLANS 2019/20 (A/18/24) 
 

 The Audit Manager, Veritau presented the report, which contained the 
proposed Internal Audit, Counter Fraud and Information Governance 
plans for 2019/20. 
 
It was highlighted that the internal audit plan 2019/20 was based on a 
total commitment of 355 days, this was a reduction of 20 days from the 
year 2018/19, in order to fund additional priority counter fraud work. 
 
The Committee noted that a total of 60 days had been agreed for the 
information governance plan 2019/20 work, with the allocation split across 
the three elements of the service: data protection officer role, information 
governance strategy and support; and the provision of advice and 
training. 
 
The Counter Fraud Manager, Veritau confirmed that a total of 125 days of 
counter fraud work had been agreed for 2019/20.      
 
RESOLVED: 

i.         To approve the Internal Audit Plan 2019/20. 
 

ii. To note the Counter Fraud and Information 
Governance Plans 2019/20. 

 
52 ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19 (A/18/25) 

 
 The Committee received the report from the Chair, which asked them to 

approve the annual report for 2018/19; and to delegate authority to the 
Democratic Services Officer, in consultation with the Chair, to update the 
final version of the annual report 2018/19 following the inclusion of details 
from the current meeting.  
 
The Chair highlighted an error in the first paragraph, ‘Councillor John 
Cattanach was appointed to the Committee to replace Councillor Karl 
Arthur; should read ‘to replace Councillor Mike Jordan’.  An error with 
formatting was also identified; the Chair asked that both these issues be 



Audit & Governance Committee – Minutes 
Wednesday, 10 April 2019 

corrected. 
 
RESOLVED: 

i. To approve the Annual Report of the Audit and 
Governance Committee for 2018/19, submitted by 
the Chair of the Committee; subject to the 
amendments above. 

 
ii. To delegate authority to the Democratic Services 

Officer, in consultation with the Chair of the 
Committee, to update the final version of the 
Annual Report 2018/19, following the inclusion of 
details from the meeting on 10 April 2019.  

 
53 WORK PROGRAMME 2019/20 (A/18/26) 

 
 The Committee considered and agreed the Audit and Governance 

Committee work programme for 2019/20.  It was explained that more 
items could be added to the work programme during the course of the 
year if the Committee felt it necessary. 
 
RESOLVED: 
                    To approve the Audit and Governance Work Programme 

for 2019/20. 
 

The meeting closed at 5.32 pm. 


